



\$~24 to 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.L.P. 332/2022 & CRL.M.A. 13267/2022**

ARUN MALHOTRAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
versus
GULSHAN ARORA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Akshay Choudhary,
Adv.
SI Sunil Chandra, PS Amb
Nagar.

+ **CRL.L.P. 586/2023 & CRL.M.A. 31972/2023**

ARUN MALHOTRAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
versus
GULSHAN ARORA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Akshay Choudhary,
Adv.
SI Sunil Chandra, PS Amb
Nagar.

+ **CRL.M.C. 9373/2023 & CRL.M.A. 35060/2023**

ARUN MALHOTRAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
versus
STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP for
the State.
SI Sunil Chandra, PS Amb
Nagar.
Mr. Akshay Choudhary,
Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER
30.04.2025

%

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 03/06/2025 at 15:16:48

CRL.L.P. 332/2022 & CRL.M.A. 13267/2022
CRL.L.P. 586/2023 & CRL.M.A. 31972/2023



1. The learned counsel for the petitioner requests for an adjournment.
2. List on 22.07.2025.

CRL.M.C. 9373/2023 & CRL.M.A. 35060/2023

3. The respondents namely– Gulshan Arora and Gaurav Arora succeeded in the appeal which has led to filing of the petition before this Court being CRL. M.C. 332/2022, CRL. M.C.586/2023. A sum of ₹5,44,000/- was deposited by Respondent No. 2 before the Appellate Court under Section 148 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.
4. It is stated that the petitioner/ complainant, however, has retained the said amount.
5. Let the sum of ₹5,44,000/- be deposited by the petitioner/ complainant before the Registrar General of this Court within a period of three weeks.
6. List on 22.07.2025.
7. A copy of this order be placed in all the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 30, 2025
“SK”