



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9373/2023 & CRL.M.A. 35060/2023**

ARUN MALHOTRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP
for the State.

SI Sunil Chandra, PS
Ambedkar Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **19.08.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order dated 30.04.2025, passed by this Court directing the petitioner to deposit a sum of ₹5,44,000/- before the Registrar General of this Court has been challenged before the Hon'ble Apex Court. He submits that the Special Leave Petition is listed before the Hon'ble Apex Court on 22.08.2025.

2. He states that in case the petitioner is not able to secure any relief from the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the order dated 30.04.2025 will be forthwith complied within a period of one week.

3. He requests for an adjournment

4. List on 14.10.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 19, 2025

"SK"