



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 9373/2023, CRL.M.A. 35060/2023 & CRL.M.A.
30405/2025

ARUN MALHOTRA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Prem Kandpal, Advocate
Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

01.04.2026

%

1. The respondents are represented.
2. There is no representation for the appellant.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the respondents that the orders of this Court dated 30.04.2025 and 19.08.2025 have not been complied with by the appellant till date.
4. Accordingly, the appellant is directed to appear in person or through counsel positively on the next date of hearing.
5. It is submitted by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor



that the order of this Court was challenged before the Hon'ble Supreme Court by way of Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12216/2025 and the Apex Court, *vide* order dated 22.08.2025, has dismissed the said petition.

6. List on 04.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 1, 2026/rs