



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 9373/2023 & CRL.M.A. 30405/2025, CRL.M.A.
35060/2023

ARUN MALHOTRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
SI Nikhil, P.S. Ambedkar Nagar.
Mr. Prem Kandpal and Mr. Hemant
Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

% **ORDER**
07.04.2026

1. Both sides are represented.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that he has produced a fresh Demand Draft (DD) dated 07.04.2026 for an amount of ₹5,44,000/-, which shall be deposited with the Registrar of this Court, who shall comply with the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in order dated 22.08.2025 in SLP (Crl.) No.12216/2025.



3. The DD shall be deposited either during the course of the day or tomorrow i.e. 08.04.2026 positively.

4. Delink this case from CRL.L.P. 586/2023.

4. List on 15.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 7, 2026/mj